accrued by the Group and the interest expense owed by it, in the absence of adequate maturity
transformation policies and suitable hedges against the risks deriving from such misalignment, could
entail significant effects on the Group's financial position and operating results.

The tables below show the sensitivities to interest rate shifts of the banking book and the trading book
of Banca Popolare di Sondrio (only on transactions in existence on the reference date) and on the total
(trading book plus banking book) for the subsidiary Banca Popolare di Sondrio (SUISSE) SA, broken
down by primary currencies for 2013.
“Net financial risk” means the effect of a change in interest rates of +100 basis points over twelve
months on the future interest margin (the difference between future interest income on the interest-
bearing assets and the future interest expense on interest-bearing liabilities). The term “economic
value at risk” means the effect of a sudden change in interest rates of +100 basis points on net assets
(the difference between the present value of interest-bearing assets and interest-bearing liabilities).

BPS: banking book risk (millions of €) year 2013

31 December average

Per shift + 100 bp

Net financial risk 3.3 7.2

Economic value at risk -77.2 -70.0

Per shift - 100 bp

Net financial risk -42.7 -94.1

Economic value at risk 77.2 70.0

BPS: trading book risk (millions of €) year 2013

31 December average

Per shift + 100 bp

Net financial risk 18.9 19.1

Economic value at risk -22.3 -16.2

Prospectus - Banca Popolare di Sondrio
RISK FACTORS

BPS: trading book risk (millions of €) year 2013

31 December average

Per shift - 100 bp

Net financial risk -18.9 -19.1

Economic value at risk 22.3  16.2

BPS (SUISSE): trading + banking book risk
(millions of €) - CHF

year 2013

31 December average

Per shift + 100 bp

 Net financial risk  -1.9  -1.7

 Economic value at risk  -12.5  -12.6

BPS (SUISSE): trading + banking book risk
(millions of €) - EUR

year 2013

31 December average

Per shift + 100 bp

 Net financial risk  1.5  1.4

 Economic value at risk  4.6   4.5

BPS (SUISSE) : trading + banking book risk
(millions of €) - USD

year 2013

31 December average

Per shift + 100 bp

 Net financial risk  0.0  0.5

 Economic value at risk  0.1  1.2

The limited exposure to interest rate risk is observed foremost on the Swiss subsidiary (to which it is
possible to add the negligible Factorit margin), the loss that the Parent Company would suffer as a
result of an increase of one percentage point in market interest rates, obtained by the discounting the
impact from future margins, would do away with €100 million (more than 77 in the banking book,
more than 22 in that of trading).

 (b) Risks associated with financial market trends

The Banca Popolare di Sondrio Group's results depend also on trends in the financial markets. In